STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
BOARD OF PSYCHOLGGICAL EXAMINERS

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION,
Petritioner,
vs. CASE NO. 0060806

ROBERT K. BERNSTON,

Posrandont |

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, Department of Professional
ke  rlation, herciratecy (ororved to as “Petitioner", and files
this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Psychological
Examinevs, Aagainst Robert K. Bernston, hereinafter referred to
28 "Regpondenat™, and alleges:

1. Petitioner, Department of Professional Regulation, is
the state agency charged with regulating the practice of
psychology, pursusnt to Sectieon 20.30, Florida Statutes, Chapter
455, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 490, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material
hereto, a licensed psychologlst in the State of Florida, having
been issued license number BY 0002821. Respondent's last known
address is 4100 3. Hospital Drive, #201, Medical III Plaza,
Plantation, Florida.

3. By Order of the Board of Psychological Examiners,
dated February 21, 1985, Respondent was placed on probation for
a minimuem 2f one (1} year. Incladed w<ithin zhe terms of said
probation was the requirement that the Respondent limit his
practice to diagnostic and assessment c.ses under the supervision
of Dr. Caddy. Said supervision was t¢ include at least one hour
per week of face to face consultation between Respondent and
Caddy.

4. Respondent has failed to comply with the terms of his

probation by refusing to ¢omply with the supervision by Caddy;

and by failing to engage in the face to face consultaticns with



Caddy , cencerning therapy patients trecated by Respondent.

5. Based upon the foregoing allegations, Respondent is
in violation of Section 490.009{2)(u}, Florida Statutes (1983),
by vioclating a lawful order of the Department previously entered
in a disciplinary hearing,

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of
Psychological Examiners to enter an Order imposing one or more of
the followina penaltisg:  revocatinsn o orasancise af Daceondont 's
license, restriction of the Respondent's .actice, ‘mposition of
an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement -7

Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief that the Beoard

waee. ' apprepriate.
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‘ PRED ROCHE, Sedéretary
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COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

Judy L. Harrelson

Staff Attorney

Department of Professional Regulation
130 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(90414880062
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STATE OF FLORIDA LEA i NL E D
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL ReEGcULATLO
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL HXSWIMERS! Protessional Regulation
CARD cLERK

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL CLER

REGULATION, DATE S a-pz d

Petitioner,

vs, CASE NO. 0060806
ROBEAT K, BERNSTON,

Resgoudent.

/
FINAL ORDER
L S
Respondent, Robert K. Bernston, (hereinafter Respondent),
neids License number PY 000282) as a licensed psychologist in the
S:ate of Florida. Petitioner, Department of Professional
i; gqgegdaﬂt¢ﬂﬂ: (herelnafter Petitioner), has Eiled an Administrative
é?} ~w0amgiaxnt against Respondent on Novembar 3, 1385, seeking
"
5y

ey 'é? nﬁ#ocatxan ©r suspension of Respondent's license, and any other
dkscxg&xnar; action againast the license; the Complaint is
dttached to and made a part of this Drdex.

The Respondent has admittéd to“the factual alleyations of
the Administrative Complaint and has requested an infozaal
hearing pursuant to Subsection 120.57(2), Florida Statutes,
{lg98s5}).

This matter came before the Board of Psychological
Examiners on April l; 1986, in Tampa, Florida, éor final agency
accion. Respoudent was duly notified of the haaring but was nnt
presant nor represented by counsel.

FINDINGS OF FAC

Based upou the admission of the factyal allegations, the
Board adopts as its findings of fact paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and.d of

. -
the Administrative Complaint.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the Findings of Fact, the Board concludes that the
Respondent has violated Subsection 490,009(2){u), Florida
Statutes, (L983).

The Board is eapowered by Subsection 420.009(4), Florida
Statutes, (1985}, to impose a penalty against the licensee.
Theretfore it is ORDERED that: |

i. The license of Respondent is hereby REVOKED.

2. The Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the
amount of $1,000.00, payable in Ffull itusbsavaly, or may make-
srrangements with the Board office to pay the fine in .ten (10)
mor i pagments at $100.90 each.

3. Respondent may reapply for licensure with a waiver of

ki Credentislis review and naticnal examination, after not

§-t

¢S4 Thaa two (2) years, provided that Respondent has established
to tne satisfaction of the Board thak:

{a} At no time during the period of revocation rzs
Respondent practiced paychological awal@%ti@n 0f treatpent except
that Respondent shall complete a minimuw of two (2) full years of
postdactoral  expacience according to all gié;isians of the
Board's rusies for such experience. _ .

(o) Respoadent has received psychological treatment of a
Lype acceptable to the Board leading to an esgenktially complete
recoverys of functioning as determined by the Board. It is
Eur;@er required that Respondent's therapist make a personal
agoearance and tesﬁify before the Board as to tfeﬂtment given.
The Board may require that Respondent submit to a psychological
evaluation or other measurass as deemed necessary by the Board.
Respondent shall waive privileges of confi’entiality for this
purpose. _

(¢} Respondent shall continue his involvement witn

Alconoiics Anonymous in accordance with the Board's praviods

Fina.i Order dated February 21, 1985.



4. Respondent is further ordered to immediately cease
holding himself out as a psychologist and return all licenses
and wall certificates to the Board office at 130 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassea, Florida 32301, within 10 days from the date
of this Final Order. '

Pursuant to Subsection 120.59, Florida Statutes, (198%),
the parties are hereby notified that -they may appeal this fin#l
order by filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the ~larb aof
the ageuncy and hy £iling the Eiling fee ant opne ~:@pv of a nqtiae
of appeal with the District Court of Appeal, within 30 éa¥* at
the date this Order is Filed, '

This Order shall bscoma effective upon £iling with the
cierk of the Department of Profsssional Regulation.

DONE and ORDSRED this Q™ day of

Bﬁardﬁ,ot Mfmmmgiml
Examiners

NP

I HEREBY CERTIPY 'e‘sat"“r Ue ang Gorrect copy of Hhe T
foregoiny Order has been sent by United Btates Mail to ROBERT M.
CUBTLIS, Attorney for Reapondent, Post Office Drawer 4078, Fort
Lauderdale, Plorida 33338 and by hand delivery to JUDY L.
naRgELSGu, Staff Attorney, Department of Professional Regulation,
130 North Moaroe Biréen, Tallahassee, Florida .32301. by 5:00

p-m., this _/2""day of hu.»a, o 1986,

.....



